42(3):328-335,2001
FORENSIC SCIENCES
Population Variation of Human Mitochondrial DNA Hypervariable Regions I and II in
105 Croatian Individuals Demonstrated by Immobilized Sequence-specific
Oligonucleotide Probe Analysis
Matthew N. Gabriel1,2, Cassandra D. Calloway1, Rebecca L. Reynolds1, Šimun Anðelinoviæ3,
Dragan Primorac4
1Roche Molecular Systems, Department of Human Genetics, Alameda, CA, USA; 2San Mateo County Sheriff’s

4) Color development was performed with a 3 mL volume
of color development buffer (16,25).
Mitotype Designations
There are 4 types of probe signals that can occur at each
polymorphic region. The most commonly observed strip typing
result is a single visible probe within each of the regions. These
probe signals are of similar intensity across the strip. Some DNA
sequences that are not complementary to any of the probes for a
given region result in the absence of probe signal. A “0” designa-
tion is given to the region with no detectable signal. The “0” types
do not necessarily have the same sequence, because there are a
number of variant sequences that will prevent hybridization to
the probes for a given region. Further, a “W” designation is given
to signals that appear weaker than the probe intensities in other
regions. Weak signals are due to the presence of additional vari-
ants that partially destabilize the template-probe interaction.
Lastly, multiple probe signals observed within a single polymor-
phic region suggest either the presence of mixed sequences due
to a DNA contaminant (multiple DNA contributors) or to mtDNA
heteroplasmy (presence of two detectable mtDNA sequences
within an individual).
The linear arrays used to type these samples contain probes
for the detection of polymorphisms at the following regions and
positions: HVI A – 16126, 16129; HVI C – 16304, 16309, and
16311; HVI position 16093; HVII A – 73; HVII B – 146, 150, and
152; HVII C – 189, 195, 198, 200; HVII D – 247; HVII position
189. The mitotype designations [e.g., 131111 189 (A) 16093 (T)]
refer to the particular polymorphism present within each region
and at positions 189 and 16093. The specific sequence variant
detected by each probe is given in Table 1.
Cycle Sequencing
We used 5-20 ng of the purified product, as determined by
quantitation against the low DNA mass ladder described above,
for cycle sequencing with BigDyeTM Dye Terminator chemistry
(Applied Biosystems). Cycle sequencing was performed in 20 µL
volumes with 8.0 µL of BigDyeTM Terminator mix and 1.6 µmol/L
of the appropriate forward or reverse primer used for amplifica-
330
Gabriel et al: HVI/HVII Variation in Croatian Population Croat Med J 2001;42:328-335
Table 1. Hypervariable regions (HVI) and (HVII) sequence variation detectiona
Probe Hypervariable region I Probe Hypervariable region II
16126 16129 73
A1 T G T A C G G T A1 G T A T G
A2 – – C – – – – – A2 – – G – –
A3 – – – – – A – – 146 150 152
16304 16309 16311 B1 C C T C A T C C T A T
C1 A G T A C A T A G T A C B2 – – C – – – – – – – –
C2 – – C – – – – – – – – – B3 – – – – – – – – C – –
C3 – – – – – – – – – C – – B4 – – C – – – – – C – –
C4 – – – – – – – G – – – – B5 – – – – – – T – – – –
16093 B6 – – – – – – T – C – –
16093T A T T T C B7 – – C – – – T – C – –
16093C – – C – – 189 195 198 200
C1 G A A C A T A C T T A C T A A A
C2 – – – – – – – – C – – – – – – –
C4 – – – – – – – – C – – T – – – –
C5 – – G – – – – – – – – – – G – –
247
D1 T T G A A
D2 – – A – –
189
189A G A A C A
189G – – G – –